Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

' The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Excel Securities Plc 03800111

in the Court case number
High Court, Manchester District Regstry 808 of 2010

(a) Insert full name(s) and

We (a) Paul Stanley of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY and Andrew
“‘i‘gﬁiﬁzﬂa‘:‘i“g David Dick of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
{b) Insert dates

(b) 1 October 2013 (b) 31 March 2014

Signed

Jomnt Adrﬁ}hl\str_atﬂ?

Dated e APR 1Y

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP
You do not have to give any contact information in cgbics Traynor ¢ )

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form

340 Deansgate Manchester, M3 4LY,

The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel Number G161 837 1700
Fax Number 0161 837 1762 DX Number
> 1¢en you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Regstrar of Companses at
<
g mpanics House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U7 D\ 33050 Cardiff
2
) "A365Z0YI"
“ ESE 19/04/2014 #110

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM1203P

Paul Stanley and Andrew Dawvid Dick were appointed joint
administrators on 1 April 2010

The affars, business and property of the Company are being

managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without perscnal liabihty

Excel Securities Plc (In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 247 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration The report Is pnvate
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for credttors
Remuneration and disbursements
Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

OO0 O0ODOOCOOQDGd

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“securty”

*preferential credtor”

Meamng

Excel Secuntes Pl (In Admunistration)

The appointment of admtnistrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act !
1986 on 1 Aprl 2010

Paul Stanley of Begbres Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

and

Andrew Dawid Dick of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Inscivency Rutes 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(1) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other L
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(i in relation to Scotland, any securnty (whether hertable or moveable), any |
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of .
retention (cther than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section |
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Excel Securnties Plc
29 June 1999
03800111

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of administrators’ appotntment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration period

Paul Stanley, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

and

Andrew David Dick, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

1 April 2010

N/A

High Court, Manchester Distnct Registry
808 of 2010

The Directors

The adminisirators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hability  Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

The adminstration penod was extended with the consent of
creditors for a period of 6 months until 30 September 2011 and for
a further penod of 2 years by corder of the court until 30 September
2013 A further extension to the administration of 2 years was
approved by order of the court until 31 March 2016




4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 i1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from the commencement of the
administration to 31 March 2014 incorporating a penod account summansing transactions from 1 October 2013
to 31 March 2014

Fixed charge assets in the sum of £190,000 have been realised dunng the period These funds relate to the
completion of a loan seftlement agreed in August 2013 Total fixed charge realisations now total £7,128,028

£12,540 of loan interest was received during the penod

The administrators have been able to settle two Itigation matters n the pertod, the settlement sum for one has
been paid directly to the Bank concerned as this was not a floating charge Itigation We are still awarting the net
settlement sum for the second, therefore there have been no recespts of Legal Settlements in the penod The
total remains at £2,476,961 Legal settlements relate to tigations progressed by the administrators which are
subject to confidentiality agreements that prevent the administrators from disclosing spectic details to creditors,
however further imited detail can be found in section 7 below

An insurance refund in the penod of £192 was received and related to a refund of the administrators’ insurance
cover for land previously in the Company’s possession There are no further assets being insured by the
administrators

Bank interest recenved in the period was £1,488

Fixed Charge Expenditure incurred during the period of the report

Legal fees in the sum of £720 were incurred n relation to the settlement in the previous penod — the same
settlement to which the £190,000 receipt above relates

Irrecoverable VAT in the penod totalled £564 and relates to the previous penod settlement

Sundry costs of £3,234 84 were incurred 1n the penod, also in relation to the previcus period settlement for a
pre-settiement eviction of the debtor from the site

Floating charge expenditure incurred during the period of this report

Legal fees and disbursements in the penod amounted to £16,047 £5,130 of this relates to solictors fees and
disbursements for advice in relation to the calculation of the secured creditors' shortfalls to enable the
calculation the distnbutton percentages to each The remaining £10,917 related to solictors fees for various
itsigation cases that were not covered by a CFA

Expert fees of £12,813 were incurred in the penod These relate to our expert witness fees for providing advice
and attending vanous meetings with our lawyers in Belfast with regard to an ongoing litigation for professional
negligence

Irrecoverable VAT in relation to the above floating charge fees totalled £5,642

Bank charges were £287




5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's crediors as follows

Secured creditors

The Company’s secured creditors are expected to suffer a shortfall This 1s manly due to the state of the
property market at present and dunng the course of the administration, which has had an effect on the value of
the properties used as securtty for each loan

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential clams
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in the our statement of
propcsals

Unsecured creditors

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(3) of the Rules, the administrators consider it in the best interests of the creditors not to
disclose estimates of the prescnbed parts of the Company's net property at this ime cn the grounds that the
disclosure could senously prejudice the commercial interests of the Company

6 THEADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

As previously reported our remuneration I1s fixed by reference to the time properly given by us {(as
administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the administration and we are authorised to
draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firn (defined as Category 2
disbursements In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9}, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of Proposals of the Jomnt Admunistrators for Actweving the Purpose of the
Admimustration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

£135,901 1n relation to fixed charge remuneration has been drawn to date, with £401,000 having been drawn in
relation to floating charge assets A total of £4,047 64 of disbursements have also been drawn to date Total
time spent to 31 March 2014 on this assignment amounts to 4,230 9 hours at an average composite rate of
£185 76 per hour resulting in total time costs to 31 March 2014 of £785,926 50

The following further information as regards time costs and expenses I1s set cut at Appendix 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Q Table of tme spent and charge-out value from the commencement of the administration to 31 March
2014

o Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014




7. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Assets Subject to a Fixed Charge

Of the two loans mentioned 1n our previous report being dealt with by the administrators, one remains One loan
was redeemed after extremely protracted negotiations which included the ewviction of the debtor from the land
prior to settlernent being agreed The final loan 1s continuing to be serviced by the debtor The administrators
are to discuss further action with the secured Bank in order to bring the matter to a close

A further properly 1s subject to an LPA Receiver appointment made jointly by the Bank and administrators,
however the receiver reports mainly to the Bank and our involvement in this case 1s minimal

There are a number of loans that are being dealt wath directly by one of the Banks, the detail of which we have
minimal knowledge The loans that were subject to the appointment of receivers or administrators from Begbies
Traynor \n Preston have all been concluded

Assets subject to a Floating Charge

Dunng the penod we have settled one Iitigation and await receipt of the floating charge settlement funds We
have settled a further Itigation, however the nature of the case dictated that the settlement funds would be
classed as fixed charge, therefore the majonty of the negotiations were carried out by the Bank concerned and
no monies are due into the administration We have not commenced any new litigations in the period, however
upon advice from solicitors one was ceased One litigation has ceased naturally It was classed as a ‘win’ in
legal terms as we had successfully obtained judgement for a sum, however having receved no payment and
followang the deployment of continuous delaying tactics by the debtors, we were successful in having them
declared bankrupt All together, 3 sets of Iigation remain ongoing

All remaining matters are progressing with solicttors through various stages

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with their duties in this respect

9. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months tme or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
sooner

Paul Stanley
Joint Administrator

Dated 14 Apnil 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2014

Period 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014




Excel Securities Plc
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/10/2013 From 01/04/2010
of Affairs To 31/03/2014 To 31/03/2014
SECURED ASSETS
NW/IDB/Leum - Properties 180,000 00 350,020 00
NW/IDB/Leum - Rent NIL 7,861 73
4,758,000 Q0 Nat West - Properties/Loan Redemptio NIL 3,443,048 99
Nat West - Loan Interest NIL 20,000 00
Nat West - Rent NIL 5,000 00
2,978,000 00 Israel Discount Bank - Properties NIL 1,033,285 42
Israel Discount Bank - Rent NIL 9,639 00
3,134,000 Q0 Bank Leumi - Properties/Loan Redemp NiL 2,013,782 00
Bank Leumt - Loan Interest 12,540 00 183,945 00
IDB/Leum: - Property (27 Cherry Court NIL 58,014 34
IDB/Leumi - Rent (27 Cherry Court) NIL 3,421 17
202,540 00 7,128,027 65
COSTS OF REALISATION
Insurance (19167} 24664 78
Administrators' Fees (Fixed Charge) NIL 135,901 41
Agents Fees & Disbs - NW (inc JL&ACR NIL 43 479 77
Agents Fees & Disbursements-IDB (in NIL 6,537 00
Agents Fees & Disbursements - Bank NIL NIL
Legal Fees (Fixed Charge) 72000 173,518 55
Legat Disbursements (Fixed Charge) NIL 8,193 63
LPA Receivers' Fees NIL 96,335 69
LPA Receivers' Disbs NIL 35,140 66
Irrecoverable VAT - NW (inc JL & CR) 564 43 54,531 54
Irrecoverable VAT - IDB (Inc Cherry C NiIL 8,577 37
Irrecoverable VAT - Bank Leumi NIL 29,872 94
Funds held by prev LPA of Hyperion (K NIL {73,707 26)
Insurance Logs & Sundry Costs - Nat 3,234 84 12,643 24
Insurance Logs&Sundry Costs-IDB (in NIL 4,86173
(4,327 60) {560,550 95)
SECURED CREDITORS
National Westminster Bank plc NIL 3,186,285 92
Israe! Discount Bank NIL 1,105,246 81
Bank Leumi (UK} Plc 12,540 00 1,988,908 23
{12,540 00) (6,280,440 96)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds held by Solicitor NIL 18,287 45
1,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 1,636 26
Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Loan Recoveries NIL 12,883 18
NIL Cash in Hand NIL 10,437 92
Loan Interest Received NiL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 1,487 94 3,591 80
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 534 10
5,300,000 00 Legal Settlements (Net) NIL 2,476,960 79
NIL Ongoing Litigation NIL NIL
Sundry Refunds NIL 4,083 48
NIL NIL
Contribution to Legal Fees (Floating) NIL 1,500 00
1,487 94 2,529,915 06




Excel Securities Plc
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/10/2013 From 01/04/2010

of Affairs To 31/03/2014 To 31/03/2014
COST OF REALISATIONS

Legal Fees (Floating Charge) 13,291 00 139,616 79

Legal Disbursements (Floating Charge 2,756 40 15,550 49

Administrators' Fees {Floating Charge) NIL 401,000 00

Administrators’ Disbs (Floating Charge NiIL 4,047 64

Property Maintenance/ Sundry Costs NIL NIL

Expert & Consultant Fees/Disburseme 12,813 13 75,401 15

Counsel's Fees & Disbs NIL 21,611 50

Witness' Expenses NIL 229 00

Corporation Tax NIL 492 47

Irrecoverable VAT 5642 11 129,605 95

Office Clearence NIL 830 00

Printing Costs NIL 162 75

Re-Drrection of Mail NIL 5192

Statutory Advertising NIL 75 60

Bank Charges 286 76 1,233 09

{34,789 40) {789,808 35)

16,172,000.00 152,370 94 2,027,042 45




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,
b Beghies Traynor {Central} LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Table of time spent and charge-out value from the commencement of the administration to 31 March
2014, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the perod 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed insolvency practitioner in the firm I1s acting as an office
holder of an insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applhes where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval Is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance? requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibifity for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried out at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate ther time to the case The time i1s recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED 8Y OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guirdance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
refated to the case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishursements (approval required} - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutary meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

+« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insofvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales

? lbid 1




(B) The following tems of expenditure wili normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QOUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 01 May 2011, the following rates applied
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (€ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Admunistrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff (s charged
directly to cases It s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded In 6 minute units




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
mformation 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resotution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such mformation should be disclosed ta those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

ln addition, this note apples where creditor approval 1 sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibilty for the admtnistration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropriate level There are varicus levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
mndwidual's hourty rate in force at that ime which 1s detaled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMIN!STRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursemenis (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice Al
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive hoxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 8) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 bd 1




(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as genera! office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

¢« Telephone and facsimile
» Pnnting and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm  The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may
wark on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condiions The rates applying to
the Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Dhrector 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 01 May 2011, the following rates apptied

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
. Admnistrator 130
Tranee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carnied as an overhead

Time 18 recorded in 6 minute units




Lt 106'9ES 3 Alep O] LMp 500y (RI0)]
Th g8l £l {01 06 €04 ol vt 95 141 2T 561 22 €52 £6 L0¢ 06 P&E 3 182 Apnoy sbesaay
0% 926 S84 00661 0L JODEZ0'6LL |ODOLE'ZOZ |0S8S9'PS osEiLE 0066Z 96 0D 95.'8 05 £06 L6Z 3 epeaB yeis £q 1502 swp RIoL
5 0EZ ¥ (4= 95kL'L L 605 ¢ 98le 6El £ 08¢ 062 Z6EL epeil yms Aq 8oy |2jo L
S8 Ll 00 086 ¢ 0951 g0 g Sl uonebnry
62 161 [ i oL gs Z xep
LNl
¥E€ 061 05 obL'al 08 +9 ¥ 0oz €0¢ (A4 zZ9l SEL sbuneew| ssenew Jewi0
00 001 00 0wt or L A BBJH|WIWOD BIOPpRL)
lg8vZ 00 L§L'04 0z £F 9z 901 zZo solL (34 Bl B0
L ZoL 00 PLL GLL 05 202 8212 6 50¢ 062 €0 8 ¥01 €0 S £S5 painoeg B4YPOID
Buipej Bujpesy
19112 00188 0gl 90 zZ s1esse Ayed puiifem) o vonueley
8} Bel 0S L' P0G 09 088'Z 6008 €816 } 902 68E1 £ht L ¥¥5 £6{ES |8SSE pUB Ssausng 'Auedold stosse
£6 162 Jusg £ 0L ¥l [:34] Le VS USIDONOD 18| 10 UoHBS|ReYy
BL ¥ZZ 05 EE6'D OF 0E L v 0 44 4" suoneBiseau pue vQgo| suopeBisosu
58 ¥ZZ 05 2vZ 6% 00 612 £l Sl SBE 91 GZL Gil | BS stieye Jo juswams pue Buniodes Loinieig
8¢ L¥l 05 €2Z'9¢ 0Z 952 266 37 522 L5l 0l [1}34 St £l Bunjueg pue uoneASIUILIPY Bujuued pue
frreiz 05 008 9¢ 0/ 891 €69 L g2 0L vT 642 Bujuueyd asea pue jusunuoddy| wopensiuwpy
\Fsom_ ”ﬁ“.m.;( J1s00 oWy SINOH |80 tDnE:.m URLPY Jupr uipy Ujwpy ug Lm_._—a 188y ._mSZ ._m_.:a ug J01eng lauyed apeun) yels

1401  $L0Z/E0/LE OL 000Z/L0/L0 WOld  poled 8Y) Jod sisAjeuy 1SOD 8wl |,

WQAY'200X30| - Uohensiulwpy - 9|d SSiUNJag [80X3  6d1S




Tjo

b 106'98S 3 BIEP O] UMBIP §69) 2101
8l 0Lz 00 Q4L DO OLL 00 5Lk 00 562 00 56¢ 3 o321 Apnoy eBesaay
00 658°19 00¥EQ L 00 190'¢ 00 928 {Z 0§ £60'2 05 5¥8'vZ 3 opesB poye Aq 1300 eun) 110,
£ ¥62 ¥ 6 | 8¢ 0 65E 8L 629 opeill yms Aq sunoy o)

uonebnry

ey

oo
sBuneaw| srenew Jayio

BOIIIWGD SI0YPaID)

00 621 00 5S¢ 0o (4 sBUI0
62 052 05 S2F 0Ll 0t za S0 pendeg 810}|palD
Bupey] Bujpeal

slesse Aued pajyi/agtl| Jo uonueey
C8BLT 00 £20'S 06 912 \ Sp L 9EL [44 619 S8|ES |9SSE pUB 58BUISNG Auadold sesse
uonoslico 1geg|  jo uopes|jesy
00 G621 00 Svc ok . ri suonebnsesul pue yago| suoneBnseaur

€L 102 001LLEL 099 Y v siRye 10 Juawales pue Bunodar onieg
9 gEl 0S5 09L'E 0t e2 L4} [+] ] Bl [ Bupjueq pue LopensILILPY Bujuut)q pue
S1281 00S6S C og ¥l L€l (44} Bujuued ssed pus jusuquioddy | wonens|vwpy
@:oﬂe%mﬁﬂmé 3F 500 8w SINOH [ejo L Hoddng uidipy Jup unpy unupy Jug | JBupy 1ssy 16upy 15upy ug 1019907 JBuled speI YeIg

1

vLOZ/EO/LE OL €L0g/0L/L0 Woid pousd ayj JoJ sishjeuy jSoD sui)

WAV'Z00X30L - UORensiuILpY - 3|d SBHMNIRS 99X 6dIS




